Sales and marketing expense for fiscal 2023 increased $474 million, or 8%, over fiscal 2022, and increased as a percentage
of revenues to 10.3% over 9.9% during this period due to higher selling and other business development costs as a
percentage of revenues.

General and Administrative Costs

General and administrative costs for fiscal 2023 increased $50 million, or 1%, over fiscal 2022, and decreased as a
percentage of revenues to 6.7% from 6.9% during this period.

Business Optimization Costs

During fiscal 2023, we recorded business optimization costs of $1,063 million, primarily for employee severance. For
additional information, see Note 1 (Summary of Significant Accounting Policies) to our Consolidated Financial Statements
under Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.”

Operating Income and Operating Margin
Operating income for fiscal 2023 decreased $557 million, or 6%, from fiscal 2022. Operating margin for fiscal 2023 was
13.7%, compared with 15.2% for fiscal 2022. The business optimization costs reduced operating margin by 170 basis points.
Excluding these costs, operating margin for fiscal 2023 increased 20 basis points to 15.4%.

Operating income and operating margin for each of the geographic markets are as follows:

  Fiscal
  2023 2022

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Increase

(Decrease)
North America $ 4,474  15 % $ 4,977  17 % $ (503)
Europe  2,333  11  2,437  12  (105)
Growth Markets  2,004  16  1,953  16  51
Total $ 8,810  13.7 % $ 9,367  15.2 % $ (557)

Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.

Table of Contents

ACCENTURE 2023 FORM 10-K Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 40

Operating Income and Operating Margin Excluding Business Optimization Costs (Non-GAAP)
Fiscal

  2023 2022

(in millions of U.S.
dollars)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Operating
Income

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(GAAP)

Increase
(Decrease)

North America $ 4,474 $ 465 $ 4,939  16 % $ 4,977  17 % $ (38)
Europe  2,333  433  2,766  13  2,437  12  328
Growth Markets  2,004  165  2,169  17  1,953  16  216
Total $ 8,810 $ 1,063 $ 9,873  15.4 % $ 9,367  15.2 % $ 506

Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.
(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.

We estimate that the aggregate percentage impact of foreign currency exchange rates on our operating income during fiscal
2023 was similar to that disclosed for revenue for each geographic market. In addition, during fiscal 2023 each geographic
market’s operating income was unfavorably impacted by business optimization costs. The commentary below provides
insight into other factors affecting geographic market performance and operating income, including the impact of foreign